





# Extraordinary Published by Authority

ASADHA 24] TUESDAY, JULY 15, 2014 [SAKA 1936

PART I—Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

## GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL FINANCE DEPARTMENT REVENUE

No. 1185-F.T.

Kolkata, the 14th July, 2014.

#### RESOLUTION

The Governor is pleased hereby to make the following amendments in this department's resolution No 483-F.T dated the 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2010, published at pages 1 to 10, Part I, the Kolkata Gazette, Extraordinary, of the 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2010, as subsequently amended (hereinafter referred to as the said resolution):—

#### Amendments

In the said resolution,—

- (1) in paragraph 1, in sub-paragraph (2), for the words, figures and letters "till the 31st day of March, 2014.", *substitute* the words, figures and letters "till the 31st day of March, 2015.";
- (2) in paragraph 4A, in sub-paragraph (1), after the first proviso, insert the following proviso:—

"Provided further that where a registered dealer is required to make an application under sub-paragraph (2) in respect of a return period the last date of transmission of which electronically has been extended in terms of the proviso to sub-rule (4) of rule 34A of the West Bengal Value Added Tax Rules, 2005, the time as stated in this sub-paragraph shall automatically stand extended by such number of days for which the extension in the said rule 34A has been allowed.";

2. This notification shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from the 1st day of April, 2014.

### **ORDER**

Ordered that the resolution be published in the *Kolkata Gazette* for general information.

Ordered also that copies of the resolution be sent to all the departments of the State Government, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, Government of India, the Principal Accountant of General, West Bengal, the Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, West Bengal and the Commissioner of Sales Tax, West Bengal.

By order of the Governor,

ANURAG SRIVASTAVA, IAS

Jt. Secy. to the Govt. of West Bengal.